

UNITED STATES TAX COURT

In the Matter of:)
)
WHISTLEBLOWER 22716-13W)
)
Petitioner) Docket No. 22716-13W
)
v.)
)
COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL)
REVENUE.)
)
Respondent)

Date: July 20, 2015

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWERS CENTER SUPPORTING PETITIONER
URGING THAT THE TAX COURT DETERMINE THAT FBAR PENALTIES
ARE COLLECTED PROCEEDS FOR PURPOSES OF A WHISTLEBLOWER
AWARD

Dean Zerbe
Zerbe, Fingeret, Frank & Jadav
3009 Post Oak Blvd., Houston, TX 77056
Tel: (713) 877-9600
Fax: (713) 877-9657 dzerbe@zffjlaw.com
sk@kkc.com

Stephen M. Kohn
Kohn, Kohn, & Colapinto, LLP
3233 P St., NW Washington, DC
Tel: (202) 342-6980
Fax: (202) 342-6984

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	15
Introduction.....	17
I. All FBAR Payments Are Collected Proceeds Under Section 7623.....	17
a. Collected Proceeds Are Not Limited to Title 26.....	18
i. Statutory Language Does Not Limit the Scope of Whistleblower Award to Title 26.....	19
ii. Section 7623 Covers More than “Underpayments of Tax” or “Internal Revenue Laws.”.....	23
iii. The Legislative History of Section 7623 Demonstrates Congress Intended Broad Scope of Collected Proceeds.....	26
iv. Congress expands the bases for making awards.....	30
v. Past IRS Practices is Consistent With an Expansive Reading of Section 7623.....	32
b. The Statute’s Use of “any related action” and “any settlement” Is Broad and Encompasses Amounts Received By Other Agencies in Tax-Related Matters.....	35
c. Section 7623(b) Should be Constructed in Favor of Whistleblowers.....	40
II. FBAR Operates Substantively As An Internal Revenue Law.....	42
a. The IRS is Charged with Enforcing FBAR.....	42
b. The FBAR is Administered Alongside Title 26 Provisions.....	43
c. Purpose of FBAR is Tax-Related.....	44
III. Penalties Collected by the Government for Violations Outside Title 26 are “Available” For Whistleblower Rewards Under Section 7623.....	46

a. The 31’s Informant Reward Program Does not Preclude a Whistleblower from Receiving a Reward Under Section 7623(b).....	46
b. Section 7623 Appropriates Funds for Whistleblower Awards from all “Proceeds” Collected by the Government.....	49
IV. No Whistleblower Awards for FBAR-Results in Absurd Policy and Goes Against Congressional Intent.....	51
V. The IRS’s Regulations, to the Extent They Are Inconsistent With the Statutory Language of Section 7623, Are Impermissibly Retroactive.....	52
a. The New Regulations Do Not Apply Retroactively to this Case.....	53
b. Regulations and Retroactive – 7805(b).....	54
c. 7805(b) – Exceptions for Retroactivity.....	57
VI. Conclusion.....	60
Appendix: In Pari Materia – the False Claims Act and the IRS Whistleblower Statute	63
I. Section 7623 Must be Construed in Light of the False Claims Act.....	63
a. Section 7623 Must Be Read In Pari Materia with the FCA.....	63
b. The FCA Defines “Proceeds” Broadly.....	65
c. The FCA Provision for Alternative Remedy and its Application to Section 7623.....	67

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons, 552 U.S. 214, 219 (2008).....37

American Bankers Insurance Group v. United States, 408 F.3d 1328, 1335 (11th Cir. 2005).....29

Arroyo-Torres v. Ponce Federal Bank, F.B.S. 918 F.2d 276 (1st Cir. 1990).....47

Astoria Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino, 501 U.S. 104, 112 (1991).....29

Banerjee v. Board of Trustees of Smith College, 648 F. 2d 61, 66 n.9 (1st Cir. 1981).....3

Barajas v. U.S., 258 F. 3d 1004, 1006 (9th Cir. 2001).....68

Basreback Kraft AB v. U.S., 121 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....37

Bailey v. United States, 516 U.S. 137, 146 (1995).....29, 31

Beck v. Prupis, 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....2, 15

Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital.....54

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States 371 U.S. 156, 169 (1962).....56, 57

Cabell v. Markham, 148 F.2d 737, 739 (2d Cir. 1945).....63

Carpenter Family Investments v. CIR, 136 Tax Court 373, 380 (2011).....56

Cheshire v. Commissioner, 115 T.C. 183, 201 (2000).....41

Chevron USA., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Counsel, 467 U.S. 837, 842-43 (1984).....53

CIR v. Noel, 380 US 678, 682 (1965).....28

Commodity Futures Trading Commn. V. Schor, 478 U.S. 833, 845-846.....29

DeFord v. Secretary of Labor, 700 F.2d 281, 286 (6th Cir. 1983).....40

Doe v. Chao, 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....2, 15

English v. General Electronic, 110 S. Ct. 2270 (1990).....2, 15

EEOC v. Waffle House, 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....2, 15

Erlenbaugh v. U.S., 409 U.S. 239, 244 (1972).....63

Erwin v. Comm ‘r, T.C. Memo 1986-474, 5 (1986).....16

FAA v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....1, 2

F.D.I.C. v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471, 476 (1994).....19

FDIC v. Philadelphia GearCorp., 476 US 426, 437 (1986).....28

<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873, 878 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998).....	2, 15
<i>Horizon Coal Corp. v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d. 234, 239 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Insigna v. CIR</i> , Docket No. 4609-12W.....	2, 15
<i>Kansas Gas & Electric Co. v. Brock</i> , 780 F.2d 1505 (10th Cir. 1985).....	15, 40
<i>Katzberg v. United States</i> , 36 F. Supp. 1023, 1023 (Ct. Cl. 1941), cert denied, 314 U.S. 620 (1941).....	47
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 220 n.9. (1991).....	40
<i>Krug v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 1307, 1309 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Loving</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d at 74.....	19
<i>Mann v. Heckler & Koch Defense</i> , 630 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Mapoy v. Carroll</i> , F.3d 224, 229 (4th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Merill v. Fahs</i> , 324 U.S. 308 (1945).....	63
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19, 32 (1990).....	63
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147, 152 (1883).....	30
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 263 (1952).....	64
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267, 275 (1974).....	28
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512, 530-531 (1982).....	69
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> , 461, U.S. 190, 220 fn 23 (1983).....	69
<i>Phelps v. Harris</i> , 101 U.S. 370, 380 (1879).....	22
<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 454 (1989).....	49
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 932 F. Supp. 1284, 1292 (D.N.Mex. 1996).....	30
<i>Reese Brothers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 447 F.3d 229, 238 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194, 196 (1947).....	56
<i>Smith v. Heckler</i> ; 820 F.2d 1093, 1095 (9th Cir. 1987).....	40
<i>Stobie Creek Investments v. U.S.</i> , 82 Fed. C. 636, 669-671.....	59
<i>Stone v. Instrumentation Lab. Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Thornton v. Science Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 2d 655, 657 (N.D. Texas 1998).....	66
<i>Tutor-Saliba Corporation v. CIR</i> , 115 TC 1, 15 fn. 8 (2000).....	29, 62
<i>United States v. Gatti</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1157, 1158 (E.D.N.Y.1991).....	3

<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1, 5 (1997).....	37
<i>United States v. O’Driscoll</i> , 761 F.2d 589, 597-98 (10th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 US 544, 554. n. 10 (1979).....	28
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer</i> at 26, 455 U.S. 16 (1982).....	62
<i>U.S. v. General Electric</i> , 808 F. Supp. 580, 584 S.D. Ohio (1992).....	67
<i>U.S. v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39, 47 n.5 (1994).....	49
<i>U.S. v. Grisworld</i> , 30 Fed. Rep. 762 (D. Or. 1887).....	40
<i>U.S. v. Home Concrete & Supply</i>	59
<i>U.S. v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2004).....	39, 40
<i>U.S. v. Science Applications International Corporation</i> , 207 F. 3d 769, 775 (5th Cir. 2000).....	67
<i>U.S. v. Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC)</i> at 773.....	67
<i>U.S. v. Ward</i> , 833 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barajas v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1004, 1011 (9th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>U.S. ex rel. Barajas v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1004, 1013.....	66
<i>U.S. ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	40
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex ref. Stevens</i> , (98-1828) 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	2, 15
<i>Whistleblower 10949-13W v. CIR TC Memo 2014-106 (2014)</i>	15
<i>Whistleblower 21276-13W v. CIR, 144 TC No. 15 (2015)</i>	15, 60, 62
<i>Zorich v. Long Beach Fire and Ambulance Serv.</i> , 118 F. 3d 682, 684 (9th Cir. 1997).....	30

Statutes

7 U.S.C § 619(a).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 78u-1(e).....	48
18 U.S.C.....	18, 19, 24, 25, 27, 31, 33, 34, 41
18 U.S.C § 371.....	25
18 U.S.C § 1031(g)(1).....	48
19 U.S.C. § 1619.....	48
26 C.F.R. § 301.7623-1(c)(4).....	53, 58
26 C.F.R. § 301.7623-3(e).....	55

26 U.S.C.....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 34, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 46
26 U.S.C. § 6039F.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6048.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6677.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 7122.....	38
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	45
26 U.S.C. § 7623.....	2, 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 46, 47, 49, 50, 53, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68, 69
26 U.S.C. § 7623(a).....	23, 25, 29, 32, 33, 34, 46, 48, 51
26 U.S.C. §§ 7623(a)(1)-(2).....	30
26 U.S.C. § 7623(a)(2).....	19, 30, 31
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b).....	2, 15, 17, 22, 36, 39, 40, 44, 46, 47, 48, 51, 57, 59, 65
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(1).....	18, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(2).....	65
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(4).....	47
26 U.S.C. § 7623(b)(5).....	23
26 U.S.C. § 7626.....	49
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b).....	52, 54, 57, 59, 60
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(1).....	55
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(2).....	57
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(2)-(8).....	52, 55
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(3).....	57
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(4).....	57
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(5).....	53, 58
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(6).....	58
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(7).....	58
26 U.S.C. § 7805(b)(8).....	58
31 C.F.R. § 1010.350.....	43
31 C.F.R. § 1010.360.....	42

31 C.F.R. § 1010.810(g).....	42, 43
31 U.S.C	17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 34, 46, 50
31 U.S.C §3720(d)(1).....	65
31 U.S.C §3730(d).....	65
31 U.S.C §3730(c)(5).....	67, 68
31 U.S.C §5311.....	45
31 U.S.C. § 5314 and §§ 1010.350 and 1010.420.....	42
31 U.S.C §5323.....	48
31 U.S.C §5323(a).....	47, 49
31 U.S.C. § 5318(a)(1).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7413(f).....	48
42 U.S.C. § 9609(d).....	48
68 I.R.C.....	22
Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction § 46:6 (7th ed).....	30, 31
U.S. 1581(a).....	39

Other Authorities

15 Op. Atty Gen. 133.....	32
24 Decisions of Comp. Gen. 430 (Jan. 26, 1918).....	33
144 TC No. 15 at p. 19.....	60
An Evaluation of the Rules of Statutory Construction, 3 U. KAN. L. REV. 1,3 (1954).....	63
Black’s Law Dictionary 1204 (6th ed. 1990).....	21, 25
Cohen and Harrington, “ <i>Is the Internal Revenue Service Bound by its Own Regulations and Rulings?</i> ” The Tax Lawyer, Vol. 51, No. 54, 675 at 696-707 (Summer 1998).....	55
Department of Treasury Form TD F 90-22.1	43
Hale E. Sheppard, Evolution of the FBAR: Where We Were, Where We Are, and Why it Matters, 7 HOUSTON BUS. & L.J. 1, 3 (2006).....	45
IRS Press Release IR-2003-48 (April 10, 2003).....	44
JOBS Act of 2004.....	65

Joint Committee on Taxation, Bluebook 1996 at 44.....	55
Joint Committee on Taxation, “Technical Explanation of H.R. 4213.” JCX-60-09 at 144 (December 8, 2009).....	43
PMTA 2012-10 at 7.....	31
<i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> , 226 (West 2012).....	22
Statutory Protection From IRS Reinterpretation of Old Laws by John Bunge, Tax Notes, September 9, 2014.....	60
The Legality of the IRS’ Proposed Whistleblower Rule: Flunking the Loving Test §2.2.....	25
U.S. House of Representatives Ways and Means Subcomm. On Oversight, 104th Cong., 2nd Sess, <i>Explanation of Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2</i> (1995).....	59
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (3d ed. 1986).....	37
William’s Case, 12 Ct. Cl. 192, 199 (Ct. Cl. 1876).....	23
William’s Case, 12 Ct. Cl. 193 (1876).....	33
Yule Kim, Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends (CRS 97-598) Aug. 31, 2008, 8.....	30

Rules

79 Fed. Reg. 47264 (Aug. 12, 2014).....	56
Internal Revenue Act of 1934, ch.3792, 48 Stat. 680.....	20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 104-506, 51 (1996).....	26, 49
IRM 4.10.12.1.2(3) (Nov. 11, 2007).....	20
IRM 4.26.5.2, et seq. (December 12, 2006).....	42
IRM 4.26.16.1(2)(July 1, 2008).....	44
IRM 9.1.3.....	25
IRS Circulars No. 99, No. 99 revised, and No. 99 second revision.....	32
Justice Department, <i>Criminal Tax Manual</i> , § 23.02 (2001).....	25
Pub. L. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1118 (Oct.26, 1970).....	20
Pub. L. 104-168 (July 30, 1996).....	26

Pub.	L.	104-168,	110	Stat.
1473				26
Pub. L. 104-168 § 1209	(July 30, 1996)			29, 34, 50
Pub. L. 109-432 § 406(a)(1)(B)	, 120 Stat. 2958	(Dec. 20, 2006)		30
Pub. L. 109-432 § 406(a)(1)(C)	, 120 Stat. 2958	(Dec. 20, 2006)		35
Pub. L. 109-432 § 406(b)				58
Treasury Directive 15-41	(December 1, 1992)			42
Treasury Directive 15-42	(January 21, 1999)			42
USA PATRIOT Act 361(b) at 4	(April 24, 2003)			45
USA PATRIOT Act 361(b) at 5	(April 8, 2005)			43
USA PATRIOT Act 361(b) at 9	(April 26, 2002)			45
USA PATRIOT Act 361(b) at 9	(April 8, 2005)			44
War-Time Prohibition Act	40 Stat. 1046			34
